
4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003   

 
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

DALLAS DIVISION 
 

In re: 
 
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P.,1 
 

Reorganized Debtor. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 19-34054-sgj11 
 
 

HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.P., 
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
vs. 
 
HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
FUND ADVISORS, L.P., et al., 
 
    Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

 
  

Case No. 3:21-cv-00881-X 

(Consolidated with 3:21-cv-00880; 
3:21-cv-01010; 3:21-cv-01360; 3:21-
cv-01362; 3:21-cv-01378; 3:21-cv-
01379; 3:21-cv-03207; 3:22-cv-0789) 
 

 
STIPULATED AND AGREED ORDER RESOLVING MOTION [DOCKET NO. 223] 

FOR WITHDRAWAL OF FUNDS PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 2042 WITH RESPECT 
TO THE JUDGMENTS ENTERED AGAINST DEFENDANTS 

  

 
1 The Reorganized Debtor’s last four digits of its taxpayer identification number are (8357). The headquarters and 
service address for the above-captioned Reorganized Debtor is 100 Crescent Court, Suite 1850, Dallas, TX 75201. 

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 1 of 7     PageID 70896

¨1¤}HV8,,     *Q«

1934054241212000000000010

Docket #0233  Date Filed: 12/12/2024



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  2 

WHEREAS, on September 16, 2024, the Fifth Circuit issued its opinion and judgment 

affirming the Final Judgments entered in the above-referenced action in favor of Highland Capital 

Management, L.P. (“Plaintiff”) and against Defendants;2 

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2024, the Fifth Circuit’s judgment was issued as the mandate; 

WHEREAS, on November 6, 2024, Plaintiff filed the Motion and supporting declaration 

(see Docket No. 224); 

WHEREAS, on November 26, 2024, Defendants filed their response in opposition to the 

Motion (Docket No. 228) (the “Opposition”);  

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2024, Plaintiff filed its reply to the Opposition (Docket No. 

229) (the “Reply”) (Docket No. 229);  

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2024, in response to issues raised by Plaintiff on November 

27, 2024, Defendants filed an amended response in partial opposition to the Motion (Docket No. 

230); 

WHEREAS, as of November 29, 2024, the aggregate amount owed by Defendants on the 

Final Judgments, inclusive of interest at the Federal Judgment Rate calculated in accordance with 

the Final Judgments and 28 U.S.C. § 1961, was $73,865,408.86; 

WHEREAS, as of November 29, 2024, the aggregate Total Cash Security in the Registry 

of the Clerk of the Court to secure the Final Judgments in Plaintiff’s favor was $73,723,827.91; 

WHEREAS, Plaintiff and each of the Defendants desire to settle and finally resolve all 

disputes regarding the Final Judgments, the Total Cash Security, and the Motion, on the terms set 

forth in this Stipulated and Agreed Order; 

 
2 Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Order have the meanings ascribed to them in Plaintiff’s Motion for an 
Order of Withdrawal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2042 with Respect to the Judgments Entered Against Defendants 
[Docket No. 223] (the “Motion”). 

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 2 of 7     PageID 70897



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  3 

WHEREAS, Defendants may seek review of the underlying dispute by way of petition for 

certiorari to the United States Supreme Court, and that if they do so, Plaintiff will oppose such 

review; 

WHEREAS, the Court finds and concludes that: (a) notice of the Motion was adequate and 

no additional notice of the Motion is required; (b) the Court has jurisdiction to consider the Motion 

and the stipulated agreement contained herein; (c) venue is proper under 28 U.S.C. § 1409; (d) the 

Parties agreement to this Stipulated and Agreed Order is binding, and (e) the relief requested in 

the Motion and the agreements of the parties contained herein are appropriate. Accordingly,  

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The Motion is GRANTED on the agreed and stipulated terms set forth below. 

2. Defendants shall collectively receive $75,000 from the Total Cash Security and 

Plaintiff shall receive the remaining Total Cash Security (the “Allocation”). 

3. To effectuate the Allocation, the Clerk is directed to promptly pay $75,000.00 to 

Judgement Debtor NexPoint Advisors, L.P. (“NPA”), as set forth in Column C below: 

A. 
Defendant 

B. 
Registry Cash 
Security in 
Registry as of 
11/29/24 

C. 
Payment of 
$75,000.003 

D. 
Balance 
Remaining to be 
Paid to Plaintiff 
(plus interest) 

James Dondero $10,792,267.78 $0.00 $10,792,267.78 

NexPoint Real Estate 
Partners, LLC 

$14,173,314.35 $0.00 $14,173,314.35 

NexPoint Asset 
Management, L.P. 

$12,934,945.44 $0.00 $12,934,945.44 

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. $27,701,736.24 $75,000.00 $27,626,736.24 

Highland Capital 
Management Services, Inc. 

$8,121,564.10 $0.00 $8,121,564.10 

Aggregate TOTAL $73,723,827.91 $75,000.00 $73,648,827.91 

 
3 NPA shall be responsible for allocating the Allocation among the Judgment Debtors. 

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 3 of 7     PageID 70898



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  4 

 

4. The Clerk is further directed to promptly pay to Plaintiff from the Registry (a) all 

remaining amounts of Total Cash Security securing the Final Judgments against each of the 

Defendants as of November 29, 2024,4 plus (b) all interest earned or accrued on the Total Cash 

Security from November 29, 2024 to the date of payment to Plaintiff. 

5. Upon payment of all remaining Total Cash Security to Plaintiff as required by 

paragraph 4 hereof (Column D plus all interest earned or accrued on the Total Cash Security to the 

date of payment to Plaintiff), each of the Final Judgments shall be deemed satisfied and neither 

the Plaintiff nor any of the Defendants shall have any claims against the other with respect to the 

Final Judgments, the Motion, or the Total Cash Security, all of which are deemed released by this 

Stipulated and Agreed Order. 

6. The Clerk is directed to accept on a confidential basis written electronic transfer 

instructions from Defendant NPA’s Counsel (identified below) so as to promptly transfer the  

aggregate $75,000.00 Allocation to NPA (as provided in paragraph 3, Column C of this Stipulated 

and Agreed Order) to be allocated to the other Defendants by NPA,. Defendant NPA’s Counsel 

shall provide such written instructions to the Clerk promptly upon execution of this agreement.  

7. The Clerk is directed to accept on a confidential basis written electronic transfer 

instructions from Plaintiff’s Counsel (identified below) so as to promptly transfer to Plaintiff from 

the Registry the entire Total Cash Security as provided in paragraph 4 hereof except for the 

$75,000.00 provided in paragraph 3 hereof, which balance of the Total Cash Security when 

received by Plaintiff shall be applied in full satisfaction of the Final Judgments. 

 
4  For the avoidance of doubt, after payment of the total of $75,000.00 as required by paragraph 2 hereof, the remaining 
Total Cash Security as of November 29, 2024 will be $73,648,827.91 in the aggregate (Column D above). 

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 4 of 7     PageID 70899



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  5 

8. Nothing herein precludes the Defendants from seeking review of the underlying 

dispute by way of petition for certiorari to the United States Supreme Court, and that if they do so, 

Plaintiff will oppose such review, and that nothing herein precludes either from taking such steps 

or other action in each’s own interest if the decision and order of the Fifth Circuit is reversed, 

including Plaintiff’s rights to seek the full amounts of the Final Judgments and all amounts owed 

under the underlying notes. 

(remainder of page intentionally blank) 

  

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 5 of 7     PageID 70900



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  6 

9. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction and authority to hear and determine all 

matters arising from or related to this action, including the terms and implementation of this 

Stipulated and Agreed Order. 

STIPULATED AND AGREED THIS 9TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2024 

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 
 
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz (CA Bar No. 143717)  
John A. Morris (NY Bar No. 2405397)  
Gregory V. Demo (NY Bar No. 5371992)  
Hayley R. Winograd (NY Bar No. 5612569) 10100 
Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-6910  
Facsimile:  (310) 201-0760  
E-mail: jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com  
jmorris@pszjlaw.com  
gdemo@pszjlaw.com  
hwinograd@pszjlaw.com 
 
- and -  
 
 
HAYWARD PLLC  
 
/s/ Zachery Z. Annable 
Melissa S. Hayward  
Texas Bar No. 24044908 
MHayward@HaywardFirm.com  
Zachery Z. Annable  
Texas Bar No. 24053075 
ZAnnable@HaywardFirm.com  
10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106  
Dallas, Texas 75231  
Telephone: (972) 755-7100  
Facsimile:  (972) 755-7110  
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Highland Capital Management, 
L.P. 

  

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 6 of 7     PageID 70901



4913-9651-6611.5 36027.003  7 

 
 
- and - 
 
STINSON LLP 
/s/ Michael P. Aigen     
Deborah Deitsch-Perez 
Texas State Bar No. 24036072 
Michael P. Aigen  
Texas State Bar No. 24012196  
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777 
Dallas, Texas 75219-4259  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Email: deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com  
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com  
 
Counsel for Defendants James Dondero, NexPoint 
Advisors, HCMS, and NexPoint Real Estate   

 
  

 IT IS SO ORDERED THIS 12TH DAY OF DECEMBER 2024. 

 

      _________________________________________ 

      THE HONORABLE BRANTLEY STARR 
      UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 3:21-cv-00881-X     Document 233     Filed 12/12/24      Page 7 of 7     PageID 70902


